If at any time there are Tax-Exempt Bonds 
outstanding, the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement will be equal to the lowest of (i) one hundred 
percent (100%) of the Maximum Annual Debt Service on the Bonds (expressly excluding Subordinate 
Bonds) then outstanding, (ii) one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of average annual debt service 
on the Bonds (expressly excluding Subordinate Bonds) then outstanding or (iii) ten percent (10%) of the 
stated principal amount of the Bonds (expressly excluding Subordinate Bonds) then outstanding.  As of 
the date of the issuance and delivery of the Series 2019 Bonds, the Debt Service Reserve Fund